



\$~52

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **TEST.CAS. 91/2025**

SMT. ANITA CHOPRA

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Geetansh Nagpal, Ms. J. Kaur
and Mr. Mohit Aggarwal, Advocates.

versus

STATE OF NCT OF DELHI AND ORS

.....Respondents

Through: Ms. Urvi Mohan, Advocate for
R-1/GNCTD.

Mr. Ashish K. Singh, Ms. Palak
Tyagi and Mr. Amit K. Singh,
Advocates for R-6.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT BANSAL

ORDER
22.09.2025

%

1. The present petition has been filed under Section 276 of the Indian Succession Act, 1925, seeking grant of probate in respect of the Will dated 17th November, 2023, executed by Late Sh. Jatin Luthra, who expired on 7th December, 2023.
2. The petitioner is the sister of the testator and the executor of the aforesaid Will. It is stated that the original Will is in possession of the petitioner.
3. Issue Notice.
4. Notice is accepted by counsel appearing on behalf of the respondent no.1.

TEST.CAS. 91/2025

Page 1 of 2



5. The respondent no.1 shall place on record a valuation report in respect of immovable property within the territorial jurisdiction of this Court.
6. On the oral request of counsel for the petitioner, the respondents no.6, 7 and 8 are deleted from the array of parties.
7. Let a fresh memo of parties be filed within one (1) week.
8. Notice be issued to the respondents no.2, 3, 4 and 5 through all permissible modes.
9. Let the citations be issued in 'The Indian Express' (English edition) and 'Navbharat Times' (Hindi edition) newspapers, both having circulation in the National Capital Region.
10. List before the Joint Registrar for completion of service and pleadings on 19th November, 2025.
11. List before the Court on 5th February, 2026.

AMIT BANSAL, J

SEPTEMBER 22, 2025
ds